Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings	REC	102	6 029 6 3	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM U.S. Patent and Trademark
	r of Patent	ts and Trademarks	: Please record the attached o	riginal documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): CABLE, Kevin FROHOCK, Steven		14.03	Name: Blue Ridg	of receiving party(ies) e Paper Products, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	? Yes No		
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement		ange of Name	1	329 Howell Mill Road
Other			City:_Waynesville	State: NC Zip: 287
Execution Date: 11/06/2003			Additional name(s) & ad	ddress(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔽
10/431,955			ittached? Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to	whom co	orrespondence		lications and patents involved
concerning document should be Name: <u>J. Bennett Mullinax, Re</u>			7. Total fee (37 CFR 3	\$.41)\$_40.00
Internal Address:			☑ Enclosed	
Robertson & Mullinax, LLC			Authorized to b	oe charged to deposit account
Street Address: P O Box 26029			8. Deposit account nu	mber: PR/FINA
City: Greenville State: SC	zi	p: <u>29616-1029</u>	(Attach duplicate copy o	f this page if paying by deposit acco
,	/	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge a.	nd beliei cument.	f, the foregoing	information is true and c	orrect and any attached copy
is a true copy of the original do J. Bennett Mullinax Name of Person Signir	76.		1.15/1/ Wh	11/12/2003

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service Patents, P O Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 on November 12, 2003.

mail into privelops addressed to MS Assignment Recordation Services, Commissioner for

PATENT REEL: 014694 FRAME: 0522

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Kevin Cable, a citizen of the United States residing at 145 Georgia Avenue, Waynesville, North Carolina 28786 and Steven Frohock, a citizen of the United States residing at 1451 Country Club Drive, Canton, North Carolina 28716, (hereinafter referenced as ASSIGNORS), have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled NYLON BARRIER BOARD STRUCTURE, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 8, 2003, and which has been assigned Application Serial No. 10/431,955;

AND WHEREAS, BLUE RIDGE PAPER PRODUCTS, INC, having its principal office and place of business at 1329 Howell Mill Road, Waynesville, North Carolina 28786, (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the said ASSIGNORS, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisionals, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

And We hereby agree, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in ASSIGNEE and to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

And We hereby agree to transfer a like interest, upon the request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and applications for patent based thereon, growing out of or related to the said

1

invention; and to execute any papers by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

Agreeing furthermore, upon request of said ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of applications and the perfecting of such right, title, and interest thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

This assignment executed on the date indicated below.

Kevin Cable

Date____// / 6 / 0 /

Steven Frohock

Date l/6/0